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Family of Alexander Bremner and Helen Mackie, Glasgow, LKS     February 6th, 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. Alexander Bremner #20176, occupation Army Pensioner. 
 
 He married Helen Mackie #20175. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Peter Bremner #20172 b. c 1826. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Peter Bremner #20172, b. c 1826 in Perth, PER, SCT,1 d. 25 December 1887 in 40 Bright St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,2 occupation 1855 
Labourer, occupation Ironwork Engine Keeper. 

  
  
 1861: Lived with family at 58 Cowane St., Stirling, STI. 
 1871: With family at 70 Parliamentary Road, Glasgow. 
 1881: Boarded with William THOMSON at 20 Hartfield St., Glasgow; worked as Engineman. (William was witness at Peter's second 

marriage.) 
 1882: Lived at 20 Hartfield St., Glasgow at time of marriage. Shown as "Sawmill Labourer". 
 
 He married (1) Jane Fotheringham #20171, 08 January 1848 in Logie, PER, SCT,3 b. c 1826 in Logie, CLK, SCT,4 d. before 1888.5 
 
    Children: 
 
    3. i. Alexander Bremner #11334 b. c 1849. 
 
    4. ii. Jean Bremner #26269 b. c 1853. 
 
    5. iii. Thomas Fotheringham Bremner #21106 b. c 1854. 
 
    6. iv. Peter Bremner #26294 b. 18 July 1855. 
 
 He married (2) Bridget Dempsey #20177, 09 June 1882 in 8 Seton Place, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,6 b. c 1845/49,7 (daughter of Charles 

Dempsey #30142 and Letitia Kilpatrick #30143), d. 1895 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.8 
  
 Bridget: 1882: Lived at 101 Kennedy St.,  Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 * verify death **. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

3. Alexander Bremner #11334, b. c 1849 in Causewayhead, Logie, CLK, SCT,9 d. before 1901, occupation Baker. 
  
  
 1871: Lived with parents. 
 1881: Family lived at 10 Garscube Lane, Barony, LKS 
 1891: Lived at 96 Rottenrow, Glasgow Blackfriars; with family. 
 
 He married Ann McTaggart #11335, 19 January 1872 in Glasgow, Central District, LKS, SCT,10 b. c 1849 in Glasgow Barony, LKS, 

SCT,11 (daughter of John McTaggart #20173 [Baker (Journeyman)] and Anne Cummings #20174), d. before  April 1911.12 
  
 Ann: lived at 25 Portland St., Glasgow in 1901 with daughters. 
 
    Children: 
 
    7. i. Peter Bremner #11336 b. 06 September 1872. 
 
    8. ii. Annie Bremner #11338 b. 1882. 
 
    9. iii. Jane Fotheringham Bremner #11337 b. 1883. 
 
    10. iv. Elizabeth McTaggart Bremner #11339 b. 1886. 
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4. Jean Bremner #26269, b. c 1853 in Logie, CLK, SCT,13 d. 05 February 1888 in 39 Tylefield Street, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,14 occupation 
Domestic Servant. 

  
 1871: Lived with parents and family. 
 
 She married William Thomson #26270, 25 February 1876 in St. John's Church, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,15 b. c 1852 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,16 

(son of John Thomson #26271 [Potter Journeyman] and Ann Mills #26272), occupation Cartwright. 
  
 William: 
 1876: Lived at 28 Parson St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 1881: Lived at 20 Hartfield St., Glasgow with family and father-in-law Peter Bremner. 
 1891: Lived at 4 Crownpoint St., Glasgow with family and second wife. 
 1901: Lived at 50 East Lyon St., Glasgow with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    11. i. Jean (Janet) Thomson #41800 b. c 1876. 
 
    12. ii. John Thomson #41801 b. c 1877. 
 
    13. iii. Peter Thomson #41802 b. c 1880. 
 
    14. iv. William Thomson #41846 b. c 1881. 
 
    15. v. David Thomson #41845 b. c 1882. 
 
5. Thomas Fotheringham Bremner #21106, b. c 1854 in Logie, CLK, SCT,17 d. 03 January 1920 in Secord Terrace, Old Kilpatrick, DNB, 

SCT,18 occupation Iron Turner 1891. 
  
  
 1891: Family lived at 4 Ashfield Lane, Govan. 
 1899: Lived at 188 Cowcadden St., Glasgow at time of second marriage. 
 
 He married (1) Catherine McBride #21109, 31 December 1869 in 12 Huntingdon Place, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,19 b. c 1851 in Glasgow, 

LKS, SCT,20 (daughter of James McBride #49231 [Carter] and Janet Craig #49232), d. 1899 in Glasgow St. Rollox, LKS, SCT.21 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. Janet McBride Bremner #21110 b. 17 April 1870. 
 
    17. ii. James McBride Bremner #21111 b. 04 April 1872. 
 
    18. iii. Jane Fotheringham Bremner #21112 b. c 1875. 
 
    19. iv. Peter Bremner #21113 b. 1878. 
 
    20. v. Thomas Bremner #21114 b. 24 November 1881. 
 
    21. vi. George Murray Bremner #21115 b. 1886. 
 
 He married (2) Agnes Miller #21107, 17 July 1899 in Glasgow Blythswood, LKS, SCT,22 b. c 1874,23 (daughter of John Miller #30114 

[Blacksmith] and Margaret Stewart #30115), occupation Restaurant Waitress. 
  
 Agnes: 
 1899: Lived at 8 Ferguson St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 1911: Lived in Inverness with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    22. vii. John Miller Bremner #57779 b. c 1893. 
 
    23. viii. Margaret Stewart (Peggy) Bremner #29953 b. 18 May 1900. 
 
    24. ix. Alexander Miller Bremner #11247 b. 25 September 1901. 
 
    25. x. Angus McDonald Bremner #43970 b. c 1903. 
 
    26. xi. Robert Fotheringham Bremner #57727 b. 05 April 1905. 
 
    27. xii. Gavin Lawrie Bremner #57879 b. 1909. 
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    28. xiii. Joseph Shannon Bremner #29945 b. 1913. 
 
    29. xiv. Thomas Charles Bremner #30118 b. 16 December 1916. 
 
6. Peter Bremner #26294, b. 18 July 1855 in Causewayhead, Logie, PER, SCT,24 occupation Railway Brakesman*. 
  
  
 1871: Lived with family. 
 1878: Lived at 142 Garngad Road, Glasgow with wife-to-be at time of marriage. 
 1881: Lived at 17 Garngad Road, Glasgow. 
 1891: At 300 Charles Street, Glasgow. 
 1901: Lived at 300 Charles St., Glasgow with family; worked as a Hammerman. (Image 02-1265). 
 
 He married Margaret Ralston #26295, 19 April 1878 in 142 Garngad Road, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,25 b. c 1855 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,26 

(daughter of Robert Ralston #26296 [Engine Keeper] and Elizabeth Morrow #26297). 
 
    Children: 
 
    30. i. Jane Fotheringham Bremner #26300 b. c 1879. 
 
    31. ii. Elizabeth Bremner #26299 b. 1881. 
 
    32. iii. Peter Bremner #26301 b. 1884. 
 
    33. iv. Catherine Bremner #26298 b. 1890. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

7. Peter Bremner #11336, b. 06 September 1872 in Glasgow Central District, LKS, SCT,27 occupation Slater. 
  
  
 1901: Family lived at 11 Balmanno Street, Glasgow. 
 
 He married Margaret (Maggie) Skelly #16040, 03 May 1895 in Kilmore, ARG, SCT,28 b. c 1876 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,29 d. before April 

1932.30 
  
 Margaret: 
 1901: Sisters Annie (18) and Lizzie (13) lived with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    34. i. Frances (Fanny) Bremner #16041 b. 07 May 1897. 
 
    35. ii. Alexander Bremner #16042 b. 15 March 1899. 
 
    36. iii. William Skelly Bremner #27635 b. 23 August 1901. 
 
    37. iv. Annie McTaggart Bremner #58913 b. 1904. 
 
8. Annie Bremner #11338, b. 1882 in Glasgow?, LKS, SCT,31 occupation 1901-1912 Pottery Worker. 
 
 She married Robert Baird #58052, 18 October 1912 in Moncur Street Church, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,32 b. c 1887,33 (son of Alexander 

Baird #58053 [Lamplighter] and Catherine Grogan #58054), occupation 1912 General Labourer. 
  
 Robert: 
 1912: Lived at 21 Sydney Street, Glasgow with wife-to-be when married. 
 
9. Jane Fotheringham Bremner #11337, b. 1883 in Glasgow?, LKS, SCT,34 occupation Confectionary Worker. 
  
  
 1905: Residence when married: 40 Dale Street South, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
 She married William Elvin #60377, 14 July 1905 in 21 Abbotsford Place, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,35 b. c 1880,36 (son of Charles Elvin 

#60378 and Ellen Blair #60379), occupation 1905 Coal Depot Labourer. 
  
 William: 
 1905: Residence when married: 40 Dale Street South, Glasgow, LKS 
 1911: Lived with family at 31 Hallside Street, Glasgow, LKS. Sister-in-law Lizzie BREMNER,.24, lived with the family. 
 
    Children: 
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    38. i. Charles Elvin #60380 b. c 1906. 
 
    39. ii. Annie Elvin #60381 b. c 1908. 
 
    40. iii. William Elvin #60382 b. c 1909. 
 
    41. iv. Jeanie Elvin #60383 b. 1911. 
 
10. Elizabeth McTaggart Bremner #11339, b. 1886 in Glasgow?, LKS, SCT,37 occupation 1901 Message Girl, occupation 1911 Rag Store 

Worker, occupation 1917 Lamplighter. 
  
  
 1917: Residence at second marriage: 46 Commerce Street, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
 She married (1) John McGurn #57452, 17 April 1911 in 27 Balmano Street, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,38 b. c 1886,39 (son of Hugh McGurn 

#57453 [Shoemaker] and Mary Church #57454), occupation Carter. 
  
 John: 
 1911: Lived at 89 King Street Calton, Glasgow with wife-to-be at time of marriage. 
 
  
 She married (2) Charles McDowall #58343, 21 November 1917 in Gorbals Parish Church, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,40 b. c 1885,41 (son of 

William McDowall #58344 [Clay Pipe Maker] and Mary Elvin #58345), occupation 1917 Seaman. 
  
 Charles: 
 1917: Seaman on board H.M.S.  ``Dominion``. 
 
11. Jean (Janet) Thomson #41800, b. c 1876 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.42 
 
12. John Thomson #41801, b. c 1877 in Dunfermline, FIF, SCT.43 
 
13. Peter Thomson #41802, b. c 1880 in Dunfermline, FIF, SCT.43 
 
14. William Thomson #41846, b. c 1881 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.44 
 
15. David Thomson #41845, b. c 1882 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.44 
 
16. Janet McBride Bremner #21110, b. 17 April 1870 in Springburn, LKS, SCT,45 occupation Domestic Servant, d. 1926 in Glasgow, LKS, 

SCT.46 
 
 She married Charles Hendrie #42061, 20 May 1892 in Lassett? House, Old Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT,47 b. c 1867 in Ireland,48 (son of 

William Hendrie #42062 [Gardener] and Susan Neil #42063), occupation Insurance Agent 1892. 
  
 Charles: 1881: Worked as a butcher, lived with parents in Ayr. 1901: Lived at 16 Cleland St., Govan, Glasgow with family. Worked as 

Draper's Porter. 
 
    Children: 
 
    42. i. George Hendrie #42069 b. c 1886. 
 
    43. ii. Janet Hendrie #42070 b. c 1893. 
 
17. James McBride Bremner #21111, b. 04 April 1872 in Glasgow Central District, LKS, SCT,49 d. 05 May 1941 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,50 

occupation Heating Engineer. 
  
 1901: Cycle Mechanic... 1941: Died at 63 Possil Road, usual residence 37 Seamore Street, Glasgow. 
 
 He married Mary McIntyre #30145, 1897 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,51 d. before May 1941.52 
 
    Children: 
 
    44. i. Cecil Edward Bremner #57731 b. 10 June 1901. 
 
18. Jane Fotheringham Bremner #21112, b. c 1875 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,53 d. 16 April 1939 in 3 Thornwood Ave., Glasgow, LKS, 

SCT.54 
 
 She married William McKay #30144, 1899 in Glasgow Kelvin, LKS, SCT,55 d. after 1939,56 occupation Plumber. 
 
19. Peter Bremner #21113, b. 1878 in Glasgow Dennistoun, LKS, SCT.57 
  



5 

  
 1901: Possibly Sapper, RE in Kent? 
 1909:  Married Fanny TRUBRIDGE in Portsmouth, 
 Did he die 13 MAY 1915,  HMS Goliath? 
 
20. Thomas Bremner #21114, b. 24 November 1881 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,58 occupation Mechanic. 
  
 1907: Lived at Paisley Road, Glasgow, LKS at time of marriage. 
 
 He married Annie Bisset #56030, 31 December 1907 in Meadowside Street, Renfrew, RFW, SCT,59 b. c 1889,60 (daughter of William 

Bisset #56031 [Engineer] and Jessie Smith #56032), occupation Steam Loom Weaver. 
  
 Annie: 1907: Lived at Meadowside Street, Renfrew, RFW at time of marriage. 
 
21. George Murray Bremner #21115, b. 1886 in Glasgow Dennistoun, LKS, SCT.61 
  
 Was this the second George Murray BREMNER (1882-1884)? 
 
22. John Miller Bremner #57779, b. c 1893,62 d. 1975 in Old Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT,63 occupation Machinist. 
  
  
 1923: Residence when married: 14 Second Terrace, Radnor Park, LKS. 
 
 He married Esther Brown Robertson #57780, 16 March 1923 in The Manse, Drumrie Road, Old Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT,64 b. c 1895,65 

(daughter of David Brown Robertson #57781 [Sewing Machine Fitter] and Margaret Donnelly #57782), occupation Machinist. 
  
 Esther: 
 1923: Residence when married: 85 Kilbowic Road, Clydebank, LKS. 
 
23. Margaret Stewart (Peggy) Bremner #29953, b. 18 May 1900 in Glasgow Maryhill, LKS, SCT.66 
 
 She married William Milne Chalmers #52522, 13 January 1928 in Radnor Park Bowling Club Hall, Clydebank,67 b. c 1891,68 (son of 

John Chalmers #52523 [Mercantile Clerk] and Margaret Mark #52524), occupation Engineering Works Manager. 
  
 William: 1928: Lived at 5 Sandyhills Road, Shettleston, LKS at time of marriage. 
 
24. Alexander Miller Bremner #11247, b. 25 September 1901 in Maryhill, LKS, SCT,69 d. 2Q 1975 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.70 
  
 Barry BREMNER 2000 gives birth date as 1903. 1901: Born at 17 Benview St., Maryhill. 
 
 He married Phyllis Irene Rowland #11248, 3Q 1933 in Romford, LND, ENG,71 b. 15 February 1908,72 d. 3Q 1995 in Hitchin, HRT, 

ENG.73 
 
    Children: 
 
    45. i. Barrington (Barry) Stuart Bremner #11249 b. 13 April 1935. 
 
    46. ii. Julia R. Bremner #11250 b. 06 September 1939. 
 
25. Angus McDonald Bremner #43970, b. c 1903 in Inverness, INV, SCT,74 d. June 1992 in Hastings etc., SSX, ENG.75 
 
 He married Catherine Higgins McArthur Morris #43971, 25 December 1931 in 14 Second Terrace, Old Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT,76 b. c 

1909,77 (daughter of Arthur Morris #43972 [Church Officer] and Catherine Docherty #43973), occupation Sewing Machinist. 
 
26. Robert Fotheringham Bremner #57727, b. 05 April 1905 in Inverness, INV, SCT,78 d. 3Q 1976 in Crawley, LND, ENG,79 occupation 

Able Seaman, Royal Navy. 
  
  
 1927: Residence when married: 14 Second Terrace, Clydebank. 
 
 He married Mary McNaughton Cameron #57728, 12 August 1927 in 7 Sinclair Street, Helensburgh, Row, DNB, SCT,80 b. c 1906,81 

(daughter of Alexander Cameron #57729 [Telephone Linesman] and Janet Biggar #57730), d. 1993 in Argyll and Bute, SCT,82 
occupation Grocer's Assistant 1927. 

  
 Mary: 
 1927: Residence when married: 5 Sinclair Street, Helensburgh, Row, DNB. 
 
27. Gavin Lawrie Bremner #57879, b. 1909 in Inverness, INV, SCT,83 d. 1984 in Old Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT,84 occupation Bricklayer. 
  
  
 1933: Residence when married: 12 Albert Road, Clydebank, DNB. 
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 He married Christina Dorothy Baker #57880, 22 December 1933 in 57 Whitecrook Street,  Clydebank, DNB, SCT,85 (daughter of 

Thomas Baker #57881 [Electrician] and Elizabeth Spinner? #57882), d. 1971 in Old Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT,86 occupation 1933 Sewing 
Machine Factory Clerk. 

  
 Christina: 
 1933: Residence when married: 57 Whitecrook Street, Clydebank, DNB. 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. Gavin Lawrie Bremner #57883 b. 1934. 
 
28. Joseph Shannon Bremner #29945, b. 1913 in Old Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT,87 d. 1Q 1969 in Waltham Forest, HRT, ENG.88 
 
 He married Ivy Lilian Jobena Keeper #29946, 01 August 1936 in Bedford Parish Church, BDF, ENG,89 b. c 1913,90 (daughter of 

Charles Keeper #30116 [Baker (Master)] and (unidentified) #30117). 
 
    Children: 
 
    48. i. Christine M. Bremner #29947 b. 3Q 1937. 
 
    49. ii. Julie M. Bremner #29948 b. 2Q 1939. 
 
    50. iii. Ian M. Bremner #29949 b. 4Q 1941. 
 
    51. iv. Rosemary Bremner #29950 b. 1Q 1945. 
 
29. Thomas Charles Bremner #30118, b. 16 December 1916 in Old Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT,91 d. 3Q 1984 in Stevenage, HRT, ENG.92 
 
 He married Gladys K. Page #30119, 3Q 1941 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.93 
 
    Children: 
 
    52. i. Janet Bremner #30120 b. 3Q 1942. 
 
    53. ii. Pauline Bremner #30121 b. 3Q 1944. 
 
    54. iii. Colin C. Bremner #30122 b. 2Q 1950. 
 
30. Jane Fotheringham Bremner #26300, b. c 1879 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,94 occupation 1901 Book Coverer. 
 
 She married Lyon Wilson Cummings #41854, 20 October 1915 in Toronto, York County, Ontario, CAN,95 b. c 1890,96 (son of James 

Cummings #41855 and Agnes Bell #41856). 
 
31. Elizabeth Bremner #26299, b. 1881 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,97 d. 1971 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,98 occupation Calendar Worker 1901. 
  
 1905: Lived at 300 Charles St., Townhead, Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Alexander Johnston #47755, 02 June 1905 in Osborne Hall, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,99 b. c 1881,100 (son of Alexander 

Johnston #47756 [Bookbinder (Journeyman)] and Maggie Carr? #47757), occupation Blacksmith (Journeyman). 
  
 Alexander: 1905: Lived at 85 Alvirt? St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 
32. Peter Bremner #26301, b. 1884 in Glasgow?,101 d. 1916 in Glasgow Garngadhill, LKS, SCT.102 
  
 * verify death **. 
 
33. Catherine Bremner #26298, b. 1890 in Glasgow Dennistoun, LKS, SCT,103 d. 1985 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.104 
  
  
 1912: Residence when married: 300 Charles Street, Townhead, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
 She married (1) John Shortridge Purcell #58036, 30 August 1912 in St. Barnabas Episcopal, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,105 b. c 1887,33 (son of 

Thomas Purcell #58037 [Currier] and Mary Ann Shortridge #58038), occupation 1912 Coppersmith (Journeyman). 
  
 John: 
 1912: Residence when married: 63 Garngad Road, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
  
 She married (2) Andrew Ballantyne #58674, 1919 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.106 
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Generation Five 

 
34. Frances (Fanny) Bremner #16041, b. 07 May 1897 in 25 North Portland St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,107 occupation 1917 Munition Worker. 
  
  
 1917: Residence when married: 17 Wood Street, Partick, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
 She married William H. Critchley #58328, 19 October 1917 in Partick Parish Church, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,108 b. c 1888,109 (son of 

Sidney Arthur Critchley #58329 [Chief Stoker, Royal Navy] and Ann Tunnicliff #58330), occupation 1917 Engine Room Artificer, 
Royal Navy. 

  
 William: 
 1917: On board H.M.S. "Faulkner" when married. 
 
35. Alexander Bremner #16042, b. 15 March 1899 in 25 N. Portland St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,110 d. 29 March 1962 in 2154 Gartloch Road, 

Glasgow, LKS, SCT,111 occupation Lorry Driver. 
  
  
 ** There are a number of children shown in the birth index with mother's name "MCDAID", but there was a family of James BREMNER 

and Jane MCDAID living in Glasgow at the same time. ** 
 1962: Usual residence at death: 19 Sidland Road, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
 He married Helen McDaid #56475, 1922 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,112 b. c 1900,113 d. 1974 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.114 
 
36. William Skelly Bremner #27635, b. 23 August 1901 in 49 Orchard St., Partick, LKS, SCT,115 occupation Motor Lorry Driver, d. 12 July 

1966 in 133 Kennedy St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT.116 
  
 1932: Residence at second marriage: 435 Argyle St., Glasgow, LKS. 
 
 He married (1) Mary Ann McNally #50025, 23 April 1920 in 90 Great Hamilton St., Glasgow, LKS,117 b. c 1895,118 (daughter of John 

McNally #50026 [Van Driver] and Mary Ann Skelly #50027), occupation Hair Factory Worker. 
 
    Children: 
 
    55. i. Margaret McNally Bremner #53039 b. 09 January 1921. 
 
    56. ii. Mary Skelly Bremner #53034 b. 24 February 1922. 
 
    57. iii. Theresa Morley Bremner #53035 b. 04 May 1924. 
 
    58. iv. Catherine Shaw Bremner #53036 b. 04 May 1924. 
 
    59. v. William Bremner #53037 b. 18 July 1925. 
 
    60. vi. James Walker Bremner #53038 b. 14 September 1927. 
 
 He married (2) Theresa Morley #56581, 29 April 1932 in 15 India St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,119 b. c 1897,120 (daughter of Edward 

Morley #56582 [Musician] and Jeanie Higgins #56583), d. 1996 in New Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT. 
  
 Theresa: 
 1932: Residence at marriage: 435 Argyle St., Glasgow, LKS. 
 
    Children: 
 
    61. vii. William Skellie Bremner #64718 b. 10 June 1935. 
 
    62. viii. Isa Bremner #64719. 
 
37. Annie McTaggart Bremner #58913, b. 1904 in Partick, LKS, SCT,121,122 d. 20 October 1916 in Western Infirmary, Glasgow, LKS, 

SCT.123 
 
38. Charles Elvin #60380, b. c 1906 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.124 
 
39. Annie Elvin #60381, b. c 1908 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.124 
 
40. William Elvin #60382, b. c 1909 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.124 
 
41. Jeanie Elvin #60383, b. 1911 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.124 
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 1911: Aged 2 months at time of census. 
 
42. George Hendrie #42069, b. c 1886 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,125 occupation Message Boy 1901. 
 
43. Janet Hendrie #42070, b. c 1893 in Old Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT.125 
 
44. Cecil Edward Bremner #57731, b. 10 June 1901 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,126,127 d. 11 April 1970 in Greenfield, Franklin County, MA, 

USA, occupation Commercial Traveller. 
  
  
 1923: Immigrated to United States. Was a professional soccer player for the New York Giants, worked 25 years as a shipfitter in the US 

Navy Yard, Brooklyn, NY. 
 1927: Residence at marriage: 37 Seamore Street, Glasgow, LKS 
  
 1970: Usual residence at death: 15 Chandler Lane, Greenfield, MA. 
 
 He married (1) Ellen Haldane McLachlan #57732, 07 July 1927 in 22 Clarendon Street, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,128 b. c 1899,129 (daughter 

of James McLachlan #57733 [Tailor] and Ann Haldane #57734), d. 1962,130 occupation Tailoress. 
  
 Ellen: 
  
 1927: Residence at marriage:22 Clarendon Street, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. Edward L. Bremner #63514. 
 
 He married (2) Margaret Grace Wood #63513, February 1964.130 
 
45. Barrington (Barry) Stuart Bremner #11249, b. 13 April 1935 in Chelmsford, ESS, ENG,131 occupation Journalist/PR Consultant. 
 
 He married (1) Norma Reed #11252, 3Q 1961 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.132  They were divorced in 1991. 
 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. James Stuart R(eed) Bremner #11253 b. 26 January 1972. 
 
 He married (2) Teresa (Terri) Collins #41844, 11 December 1993 in Biggleswade, BDF, ENG,133 d. 25 June 2008.134 
 
46. Julia R. Bremner #11250, b. 06 September 1939 in Letchworth, HRT, ENG.135 
 
 She married Tony Harvey #11251, 1Q 1964 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG,136 d. June 2008.134 
 
    Children: 
 
    65. i. Simon B. Harvey #46666 b. 1Q 1965. 
 
47. Gavin Lawrie Bremner #57883, b. 1934 in Old Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT.137 
 
 He married Janice U. Gosland #57884, 1959 in Old Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT.138 
 
48. Christine M. Bremner #29947, b. 3Q 1937 in Neath, GLA, ENG.139 
 
 She married Robert J. Hardwicke #29951, 2Q 1959 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.140 
 
    Children: 
 
    66. i. Karen L. Hardwicke #46663 b. 2Q 1960. 
 
    67. ii. Tracey A. Hardwicke #29952 b. 2Q 1962. 
 
49. Julie M. Bremner #29948, b. 2Q 1939 in Surrey N.E., SRY, ENG.141 
 
50. Ian M. Bremner #29949, b. 4Q 1941 in Ampthill, BDF, ENG.142 
 
51. Rosemary Bremner #29950, b. 1Q 1945 in Biggleswade, BDF, ENG.143 
 
 She married Peter Manlove #30123, 4Q 1964 in Hemel Hempstead, HRT, ENG.144 
 
52. Janet Bremner #30120, b. 3Q 1942 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.145 
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53. Pauline Bremner #30121, b. 3Q 1944 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.146 
 
 She married Brian Morgan #30124, 1Q 1965 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.147 
  
 Brian: (two children born Sunderland?). 
 
54. Colin C. Bremner #30122, b. 2Q 1950 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.148 
 
 He married Julie B. Adams #30125, 1Q 1973 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.149 
 
    Children: 
 
    68. i. Clive Thomas Bremner #30126 b. 3Q 1976. 
 
    69. ii. Jonathan Donald Bremner #30127 b. 2Q 1980. 
 
 

Generation Six 
 

55. Margaret McNally Bremner #53039, b. 09 January 1921 in 12 Tarbert St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,150 d. 1924 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.151 
 
56. Mary Skelly Bremner #53034, b. 24 February 1922 in 27 Balmano St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,152 d. 2002 in Cumbernauld, LKS, SCT.153 
 
 She married154 (unidentified) Davenport #53040. 
 
57. Theresa Morley Bremner #53035, b. 04 May 1924 in 27 Balmano St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,155 d. 1996 in New Kilpatrick, DNB, SCT.156 
 
 She married157 (unidentified) Armstrong #53041. 
 
58. Catherine Shaw Bremner #53036, b. 04 May 1924 in 27 Balmano St., Glasgow, LKS.158 
 
59. William Bremner #53037, b. 18 July 1925 in 27 Balmano St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT.159 
 
60. James Walker Bremner #53038, b. 14 September 1927 in 27 Balmano St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,160 d. 30 July 1996 in Stobhill Hospital, 

Glasgow, LKS, SCT.161 
  
 1966: Informant at father's death. 
 1996: Usual residence at death: 52 Barloch St., Glasgow, LKS. 
 
 He married Sarah Williamson #53042, 1953 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,162 d. before July 1996.52 
 
    Children: 
 
    70. i. J.? Bremner #56529. 
 
61. William Skellie Bremner #64718, b. 10 June 1935 in Maternity Hospital, Glasgow, LKS; SCT,163 d. 02 January 1998 in Gartnavel 

Hospital, Glasgow, LKS, SCT.163 
  
  
 1998: Usual residence at death: 82 Rotherwood Avenue, Kinghtswood, Glasgow, LKS (Theresa Bunch, August 2014). 
 
 He married Annie Blakely #64720, 25 July 1958.163 
 
62. Isa Bremner #64719, b.163. 
 
63. Edward L. Bremner #63514. 
  
  
 1970: Lived in Hatboro, PA at time of father's death. 
 
64. James Stuart R(eed) Bremner #11253, b. 26 January 1972 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG,70 occupation VP, Marketing. 
 
 He married Lola Gusman #41797, October 2007 in Moscow, Russia,164 (daughter of Yuli Gusman #41798 [Film Director/Producer] and 

Valida (unidentified) #41799). 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Maximilian (Max) Solomon Stuart Bremner #52378 b. 18 March 2009. 
 
65. Simon B. Harvey #46666, b. 1Q 1965 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.165 
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66. Karen L. Hardwicke #46663, b. 2Q 1960 in Eastbourne, SSX, ENG.166 
 
67. Tracey A. Hardwicke #29952, b. 2Q 1962 in Eastbourne, SSX, ENG.167 
 
68. Clive Thomas Bremner #30126, b. 3Q 1976 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.168 
 
69. Jonathan Donald Bremner #30127, b. 2Q 1980 in Hitchin, HRT, ENG.168 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

70. J.? Bremner #56529. 
  
 1996: Informant at father's death. 
 
71. Maximilian (Max) Solomon Stuart Bremner #52378, b. 18 March 2009.134 
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